
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

ORIGINAL 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION C O h v m w n .  ? ,  FLI ~- 
- &  

COMMISSIONERS 
Arizona Corporation Co 

BOB STUMP, CHAIRMAN DOCKET 
APR 2 a 2014 

GARY PIERCE 
BRENDA BURNS 

-4.. Z~ A _ _  

DOc3kWGH nf L BOB BURNS 
SUSAN BITTER SMITH 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) DOCKET NO. SW-02361A-08-0609 
OF BLACK MOUNTAIN SEWER 1 

INCREASE THEIR RATES. ) TO A.R.S. f j  40-252 FOR COMMISSION 
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL TO ) PETITION AND REQUEST PURSUANT 

) ORDER ALTERING OR AMENDING 
) DECISION NO. 71865 

Carefree 34, Inc. and Office on Easy Street, Inc., doing business as Venues Caf 

(Petitioner), hereby petition and request that the Commission exercise its jurisdiction an 

authority under A.R.S. 5 40-252 and alter or amend the Commission’s Decision No. 71865 i 

such a manner as to address and resolve the grievous rate situation discussed below. In tht 

regard, it is Petitioner’s understanding that on previous occasions the Commission has exercise1 

its jurisdiction and authority under A.R.S. f j  40-252 in response to petitions and requests that 1 

do so filed by individual members of the public, such as Petitioner. 

I. 

BACKGROUND 

On September 1, 2010 the Commission issued Decision No. 71865 in the above 

captioned and docketed proceeding granting Black Mountain Sewer Corporation (“BMSC”) a 

increase in rates and charges for sewer services. One of the authorized increases was for sewe 

service provided to commercial restaurant establishments, such as the one owned and operated b 

Petitioner. In that regard, Petitioner did not purchase the restaurant business which it operates a 

Venues Cafe! until August of 2010. Thus, Petitioner was not a party to the proceedings before th 

Commission in Docket No. SW-02361A-08-0609, including the hearings held in November c 

2009, which resulted in the Commission’s issuance of Decision No. 71865. 

Following the issuance of Decision No. 7 1865, Petitioner was billed a flat monthly rate c 

$87.06 for wastewater service provided to the Venues Cafe! by BMSC until April 201: 

-1- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

However, in January of 2013, Petitioner received a “courtesy letter” from Liberty Utilitie 

(“Liberty”), which apparently had acquired BMSC in the interim, advising Petitioner thi 

Petitioner was going to be switched from the aforesaid flat monthly rate for wastewater service t 

a monthly per gallodper day flow rate of to $805.90, or an increase on the order c 

approximately 925%! Stated differently, the annual rate to which the Venues Cafe5 is now subjec 

for wastewater service exceeds the annual property tax rate for the premises in which th 

restaurant is located by approximately 350%! A copy of the aforesaid “courtesy letter” j 

attached hereto as Appendix “A.” 

Subsequent to receipt of the “courtesy letter,” representatives of Petitioner contacted th 

Commission, attended a mediation session arranged by the Commission’s Staff and participate 

in a least three (3) meetings with representatives of Liberty in an effort to reach a mutual1 

acceptable resolution of the above egregious situation. Unfortunately, despite the efforts of a 

concerned, such a resolution was not forthcoming. 

Accordingly, on October 22, 2013, Petitioner filed a Formal Complaint with th 

Commission. A copy of that Formal Complaint is attached as Appendix “B,” and the substanc 

of the same is incorporated herein as additional background to the extent relevant to Petitioner’ 

instant petition and request in the above-captioned and docketed proceeding. In that regarc 

Petitioner’s Formal Complaint was assigned Docket No. SW-02361A- 13-0359. Thereafter, o 

October 30, 2013, Liberty filed a Response to Petitioner’s Formal Complaint, a copy of which j 

attached as Appendix “C” as further background information. 

On November 4, 2013, the Commission issued a Procedural Order scheduling 

Procedural Conference in Docket No. SW-02361A- 13-0359 “to explore the issues involved i 

the proceeding.” The Procedural Conference was conducted on November 19, 2013; anc 

representatives of Petitioner, Liberty and the Commission’s Staff were in attendance. On Januar 

14, 2014, Administrative Law Judge Marc E. Stern issued a Procedural Order setting a hearin 

for April 24, 2014, further clarifying that “in the event the Complainant files a request for actio 

by the Commission in Docket No. SW-02361A-08-0609 pursuant to A.R.S. 9 40-252 than thi 

hearing will be continued pending the outcome of Complainant’s request to reopen the rate case. 

During the November 19, 2013 Procedural Conference, it was suggested that Petitione 

might want to consider also filing a petition and request asking the Commission to exercise it 

-2- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

jurisdiction and authority pursuant to A.R.S. 0 40-252 so as to address the rate situation which i 

of concern to Petitioner. This petition and request reflects Petitioner’s decision to pursue tha 

course of action as well. 

II. 
DISCUSSION 

A. Role of Engineering Bulletin No. 12 and Rate Desim in Decision No. 71865. 

Accepting for purposes of discussion Liberty’s representation in its October 30, 201 

Response to Formal Complaint that Petitioner was not billed at the aforementioned per gallodpe 

day monthly flow rate until April 2013, because Liberty (and/or BMSC) had erroneous1 

classified Petitioner’s business as an office rather than a restaurant, the underlying rate and flok 

rate assumption(s) and methodology upon which monthly bills for wastewater service ar 

calculated under that rate are suspect when applied to a business such as Petitioner. Accordinglj 

the Commission should exercise its jurisdiction and authority under A.R.S. 5 40-252 and addres 

and resolve the situation at this time. 

More specifically, as the following excerpt from Decision No. 71865 clearl: 

demonstrates, the per gallodper day flow rate of Liberty (and previously BMSC) under whicl 

Petitioner has been billed for wastewater service since April of 2013 is predicated upon what wa 

then believed to be a regulation of the Arizona Department of Environmental quality (“ADEQ’): 

“Mr. Sorenson testified that because wastewater flows 
cannot be metered efficiently, except at high volumes, BMSC’s 
current tariff for commercial customers uses ADEQ Engineering 
Bulletin No. 12 (“Bulletin No. 12”) to determine flow levels for 
various types of commercial establishments. (Ex. A-2, at 5-6.) The 
Company argues that although it is unclear why this approach was 
initially used, absent a viable alternative proposal Bulletin No. 12 
should continue to be the basis for determining rates charged to the 
more than 130 commercial customers in BMSC’s service area. 
(Idat 6.)’’ [Decision No. 7 1865 at page 57, lines 3-8.1 

However, an individual intervenor (Dr. Dennis Doelle, D.D.S.) successfully challengec 

the proposed application of a rate and rate design predicated upon Bulletin No. 12 to hi 

wastewater service situation, as may be noted from the following: 

“Dr. Dennis Doelle, D.D.S., requested intervention in this 
case to express his concern with the significant increase that he 
believes would be imposed on his dental practice as a result of 

-3- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

BMSC’s rate application and proposed rate design. Dr. Doelle 
submitted pre-filed testimony and testified at the hearing regarding 
his concerns with BMSC’s use of Bulletin No. 12 as the basis for 
establishing rates for his practice. (Doelle Exs. 1,2, and 3.) 

“Dr. Doelle stated that Bulletin No. 12 is based on 
assumptions from the 1970s regarding water usage, and thus 
sewage flows, that are no longer applicable in a modern dental 
practice. He testified that ADEQ’s Bulletin No. 12 established 
sewage flows at 500 gpd, per dental chair, based on the assumption 
that each chair had a “cuspidor” (ie., a chair-side sink) with 
continuously circulating water. Dr. Doelle added that modern 
dental practices use no more water than any other health care 
provider because in addition to discontinuance of the use of 
continuous flow cuspidors, x-ray technology is digitized rather than 
using circulating water tanks, and dentists now use sterile gloves 
and waterless hand sanitizer rather than constantly washing their 
hands with harsh soaps. (Tr. 94-95.) 

“Dr. Doelle produced exhibits that were introduced in his 
prior complaint case, including a 1997 affidavit by one of the 
authors of Bulletin No. 12 and a 1996 letter from a hydrologist at 
ADEQ. In the affidavit, the affiant states that the sewage flow rate 
for dental practices was based on his incorrect assumption that 
dental chairs had constantly running cuspidors. The letter from the 
ADEO hydrologist, dated August 30, 1996, stated that “Bulletin 
No. 12 is being rewritten because of some existing technical 
problems within the document,” and suggested that Dr. Doelle’s 
wastewater discharge amounts should be calculated based on water 
usage. Dr. Doelle attached to his testimony one of his water bills 
from Carefree Water Company showing actual water usage at his 
office of 11,650 gallons for the month. (Doelle Ex. 2.) This 
compares to the 60,000 gallons of sewage flows that would be 
assumed for a dental practice with 4 dental chairs, using Bulletin 
No. 12 as a guideline.” [Decision No. 71865 at page 57, line 15 - 
page 58, line 121 [emphasis added] 

* * * 

“We spree with Dr. Doelle that, at least with respect to 
dental offices, the assumptions contained in ADEO’s Engineering 
Bulletin No. 12 are outdated and do not reflect modern practices 
that are in effect due to improvements in technology and 
conservation efforts. Therefore, BMSC should bill Dr. Doelle, and 
any other similarly situated dental offices, at the standard 
commercial rate established in this Decision under the category of 

-4- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

’ 17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

a health care provider for purposes of wastewater flow levels.” 
[Decision No. 71865 at page 58, line 22 - page 59, line 11 
[emphasis added] 

In addition, while Decision No. 7 1865 allowed BMSC to continue to rely on Bulletin Nc 

12 for wastewater flow assumptions in connection with the design of wastewater service rates 

;he Commission expressed reservations about the contemporaneous nature of its assumptions vis 

i-vis current customer practices and/or the appropriateness of exclusive reliance upon tha 

:egulation for rate design purposes: 

“With the exception discussed above, the Company may, for now, 
continue to rely on Bulletin No. 12 for flow assumptions. 
However, the evidence presented by Dr. Doelle shows that the 
assumptions made in Bulletin No. 12 regarding dental offices is 
extremely outdated and needs to be revised. The obvious 
inaccuracy of the assumptions made in that document raises the 
concern that other assumptions in Bulletin No. 12, on which the 
Company relies for billing all of its commercial customers, may 
also be outdated. 

“Although we understand that BMSC does not currently 
have access to actual water usage data from the unaffiliated water 
utilities in its service area, it is not clear whv Bulletin No. 12 has 
not been revised for more than 20 years. Therefore, in its next rate 
application, we direct BMSC to present evidence regarding 
alternative methods for calculating sewage flow assumptions used 
for billing its commercial customers. The Companv should 
consider, at a minimum: contacting ADEQ regarding plans for 
revising Bulletin No. 12; other sewage flow data based on 
technological improvements and conservation assumptions; and 
whether it is possible to obtain actual water usage data from the 
water utilities in BMSC’s service area for Durposes of calculating 
more accurate wastewater flows on its svstem.” [Decision No. 
71865 at page 59, lines 9-23] [emphasis added] 

3. 

Uo. 71865. 

ADEO ReDlacement of EnpjneerinP Bulletin No. 12 Prior to Issuance of Decisioi 

The Commission’s aforementioned reservations with respect to the usefulness of Bulletit 

go. 12 for rate design purpose were well-founded. 

-5- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

First, Bulletin No. 12 was not in existence at either the time evidentiary hearings we1 

ield in Docket No. SW-02361A-08-0609 in November 2009, or when Decision No. 71865 WE 

ssued on September 1, 2010 in that docket. Rather, ADEQ had issued a replacement regulatioi 

which became initially effective on January 1,2001 and effective in amended form on Novembc 

12, 2005 . . . or a number of years in advance of when Decision No 71865 was issued and th 

inderlying evidentiary hearings conducted! Why BMSC and its witness relied upon Bulletin Nc 

12 at that time to support BMSC’s proposed rate design, in light of this earlier regulatory changc 

s puzzling. In any event, attached as Appendix “D’ is a copy of Table 1 to A.A.C. R18-5 

323(H), as promulgated by ADEQ in 2005, which replaced Table 1 of Engineering Bulletin Nc 

12. A copy of that latter document is attached as Appendix “E.” 

Second, as Decision No. 71865 correctly observed, a comprehensive analysis of th 

lesign of rates for wastewater service should include consideration of 

“. . . sewage flow data based on technological improvements and 
conservation assumptions. . .” [Decision No. 71865 at page 59, 
lines 19-20] 

[n that regard, the “Note” appearing immediately below the aforesaid replacement Table 

:Appendix “D’) suggests the willingness of ADEQ to consider such data, as the same pertains t 

30th utility industry and user practices, in connection with the design and permitting c 

Wastewater facilities. Further, that is precisely what the Commission did in Decision No. 7186 

n connection with Dr. Doelle and other similarly situated dental practices serviced by BMSC. 

C. Availabilitv of Actual Water Usage Data for Purpose of Calculating More Accural 

Wastewater Flows. 

In Decision No. 7 1865, the Commission also directed BMSC to prospectively ascertain 

“. . . whether it is possible to obtain actual water usage data from 
the water utilities in BMSC’s service area for purposes of 
calculating more accurate wastewater flows on its system.” 
[Decision No. 7 1865 at page 59, lines 2 1-23] 

n that regard, it is Petitioner’s understanding that Liberty (as successor to BMSC) could hav 

iccess to such actual water usage data for its wastewater service customers located withi 

:are free. 

-6- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

More specifically, the Town of Carefree owns and operates Carefree Water Companj 

and it is Petitioner’s understanding that the Town of Carefree is willing to provide Liberty wit 

metered inflows of water to its various water customers, such as Petitioners, upon request of suc 

customer(s). This information, in turn, would enable Liberty (and the Commission) to calculat 

imputed wastewater outflows which more accurately reflected the wastewater customer’s actuz 

water consumption and usage practices. In that regard, according to Petitioner’s calculatior 

Bulletin No. 12 imputed a sewage outflow of 30 gallons per day per chair in a restaurant, whic 

is unreasonably by any stretch of imagination; and, under its current tariff, Liberty would b 

allowed to charge Petitioner for almost 1,000,000 gallons more of imputed wastewater outfloi 

than the amount of water actually purchased and used by Petitioner during the last 12 months 

The unreasonableness of this situation is demonstrated by Petitioner’s estimate of wastewate 

services charges, for restaurants with assumed waster consumption equal to Petitioner’s averag 

of 29,253 gallons per month, when calculated on the basis of published rates and charges in th 

following localities: 

Carefree: $808.27 (based upon the number of chairs counted by Liberty Utilities) 
Cave Creek: $102.75 ($45.00, plus $3.00 per 1,000 gallons over 10,000 gallons) 
Scottsdale: $134.55 ($4.60 per 1,000 gallons) 
Phoenix: $189.1 1 (4.8352 x 39.1 1 per hundred cubic feet actual usage) 

D. Fairness and Rational Ratemaking Reauire that the Commission Not Wait Unti 

Libertv Files its Next Rate Application to Address the Rate Design Situation Whicl 

is the Subiect of this Petition and Reauest. 

While the rate situation which is the subject of this petition and request conceivably coulc 

be addressed in a future rate case involving Liberty’s wastewater customers, there is grea 

uncertainty as to when such a rate proceeding and corrective decision by the Commission migh 

be forthcoming. In the interim, Petitioner and other similarly situated restaurants in Carefree wil 

Eontinue to be subject to the economic burden(s) imposed on them by Liberty’s existing rate fo 

wastewater service to restaurants, absent ameliorative action by the Commission in response tc 

this petition and request. 

-7- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

More specifically, in Decision No. 71865, in connection with its discussion and approv: 

of a rate surcharge related to the then contemplated closure of The Boulders Wastewatc 

Treatment Plant, the Commission ordered that 

“BMSC will be required to file a full rate application no later than 
12 months after completion of the closure project. The treatment 
plant closure project shall be considered to have reached 
completion upon issuance of a Commission Order approving 
Staff‘s recommendation for implementation of a closure 
surcharge.” [Decision No. 71865 at page 54, line 25 - page 55, 
line 13 

However, 3 years and 4 months following the issuance of Decision No. 71865, the closure of Th 

Boulders Wastewater Treatment Plant has yet to occur. To the contrary, it is Petitioner’ 

understanding that litigation is currently pending in Maricopa County Superior Court challengin 

the legality of the Commission’s order that the plant be closed; and, it is conceivable that 

decision by the Superior Court could be appealed. Thus, the issuance of that Commission ordc 

contemplated by Decision No. 71865, which would “trigger” a subsequent filing of a rat 

application by Liberty may be years into the future. 

Against the above background, petitioner respectfully submits that fairness and ration: 

ratemaking require that the Commission not wait until Liberty files its next rate application t 

address the rate design situation which is the subject of this petition and request. Rather, th 

Commission should adopt that course of action requested of it by Petitioner in Section III below. 

III. 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the preceding discussion, Petitioner believes that Decision No. 7 1865 ha 

resulted in charges for wastewater service for users, such as Petitioner and other restaurants i 

Carefree, which are (i) not “just and reasonable,” and thus in violation of Arizona law, and (ii 

financially onerous, and thus threatening to the ability of Petitioner and similarly impacted othc 

restaurants in Carefree to be viable business enterprises. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that the Commission (i) reopen Docket No. SW 
02361A-08-0609 for the purpose of considering and acting upon this petition and request, (ii 

conduct such further fact-finding proceeding as may be necessary or appropriate in the docket fc 

such purpose, and (iii) thereafter, pursuant to its jurisdiction and authority under A.R.S. 5 4C 

-8- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

252, issue an opinion and order altering or amending Decision No. 71865 so as to address an 

resolve the concerns of Petitioner and similarly situated Carefree restaurants discussed above. 

57-” 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2 I day of April, 2014. 

VENUES CAl% 

P L - L  
By: ’ CatherineMk 

By: A1 Swanson 

ORIGINAL and thirteen (13) copies 
Of the f o p o i n g  were filed 
this= day of April, 2014, with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

COPY of? foregoing was mailed 
This fl& day of April, 2014, to: 

Greg Sorenson 
Liberty Utilities 
12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101 
Avondale, Arizona 85392-9524 

Jay L. Shapiro 
Norman D. James 
Fennemore Craig, PC 
2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429 
Attorneys for Liberty Utilities fMa Black Mountain Sewer Corp. 

Dan Pozefsky, Chief Counsel 
Residential Utility Consumer Office 
11 10 W. Washington St., Suite 220 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2958 

-9- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

21 

28 

29 

Arthur J. Bourque 
Bourque Law Firm, PC 
1747 E. Morten Ave., Suite 105 
Phoenix, Arizona 85020 

Scott S. Wakefield 
Ridenour, Hienton & Lewis, P.L.L.C. 
201 N. Central Ave., Suite 3300 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004- 1052 
Attorneys for Boulders HOA 

Dr. Dennis E. Doelle, D.D.S. 
7223 E. Carefree Drive 
P.O. Box 2506 
Carefree, Arizona 85377-2506 

Michael W. Wright 
Sherman & Howard, LLC 
7033 E. Greenway Parkway, Suite 250 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254-8 110 
Attorneys for Town of Carefree 

M. M. Shirtzinger 
34773 N. Indian Camp Trail 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85266-6212 

Michele L. Van Quathem 
Ryley Carlock & Applewhite, PA 
One North Central Avenue, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, A 2  85004-4417 

Dwight D. Nodes, Asst. Chief ALJ 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Mark Stern, ALJ 
Hearing Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Steve Olea, Director 
Utilities Division 

-10- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel 
Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Robin Mitchell, Esq. 
Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

By: 

-1 1- 



Appendix 66 A 93 



Liberty Utilities 

JMwary 8,2013 

cu.hre 34, Inc. 
PO BOX ZOO0 
CarfrerAt8153'37 

L 

i 

J 



Appendix 66 B 99 



ORIGINAL I 
P#cullvlDltrct# 

WulNMlUllwI 
IwHH#w) 

luUw#711111wTH ARIZONA CORPORATION C0111MU1830N 

October 22,201 3 

Certified Mail No, 7105 4522 6440 0004 0888 

Black Mountain Sewer Company 

Avondale AZ 85392 

PcterKampisn 
12725 W. Indim School Rd. - DlOl 

RE: Docket NO. SW102361A-13-0359 

Dear Mr. Katnpian, 

DCT 2 2 2013 

Enclod is a copy of a Formal Complaint filed with thc Arizona Corporation Commission by 
AI Swanson and Catherine Man. In kecpinlg with thc Arizona Administrative Codc (R14-3- 
105.H), a copy is being forwarded for your action. Please respond within 20 days of the d8te that 
you acknowledge the return receipt with an original and thirteen (1 3) copies with the docket 
number on the tbst pase of the original and each copy. 

Thank you for your immediate attention. 

Sincerely, 

Kay Mecca 
Docket Administrator 
Docket Control 

Enclosure 

cc: Lyn Farmer, Chief Hearing Officer 
Janice Aiward, Legal Division 
Docket (2 copies) 

w 
e3 

h) 
h) 

r: 

TI 
w 
W m 



C0MpLAlN-r COMPLAIM NUMBER 
Cmfm 34 Indoffice on Easy I 

34 Easy S m t ,  Carefm, Arizona 85377-2000 - -  480-488-5555 
NAME OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY P H O W O R K )  

fbte! discriminatlon/unreasonable dtfference in rate between classes of sewkc: in Aptil, 2013, liberty Utilities increased 

Ratepsyers sewer rates in an unreasonable sum of $8,651.40 per year. This increase is unaffordable and unreasonable. Based 

upon extonohe research of ACC decisions, Rstepayer ardently beiiewc the ACC never intended ta vblate the Arizuna 

Constitution or any Arizona Revired Statute by imposing an unreasonable and unaffordable rate which wwld eewe any 

Ra&payw to pay for processing outflow of warty one millkn gallons lzlp~e than water purdutsed annuah. Utilky manwment 
requested, and the ACC approved a tgrtff based upon an obsalew ADEQ Engineering Bulletin 12, Wtrlctr seems ccrnDslry to 
Atlzona law: 

1. The Mzona Constitution, Article 15, Section 12, mandates in part "charges made for service rendered, or to be 
rendered, by public rewia corporations with this state 
service, or facilities shall be made between persons or place for tenderJng a llke and contcllnp~raneerus EcTvIce". 

be just and reawMeMa, and no didmination In drarges, 

2. The Atizons spate legislature addresses dldcrlmination between persons, localities or classes of 58cvIces: "A.RS $40-334. 
B. No pubk sendee corpomdon 
fscilMes w in my other respect, either between localities or between classes of service." 

any unreasonable dtfferenm as to rate, charges servfca, 

a fee equating to the aver- Water Purdrares, in direct carrelation with ratios charged mofsefvice. 
For example: ResidmthJ Ratepayers are charged a flat rate of $69.00 pw month, with average monthly water 

purchases of 14,051 gallons per month, Restaurants using W e  the average monthly consumption (during peak season) 

should pay not more than t w b  the awrage reridentW rate mantMy, CetW Padbus. 

2. Stipulation the Utility shall not requgst unreasonable charger on Business Ratepayers in future rate hrcreasas. 



ARIZONA CORFYSRATION COMMISSION 
FORMAL COMPLAINT FORM 

Uberty otilIUes/SMSC has proven, beyond a reasonable doubt, to be Inconsistent in tts bllllng practices, evidenced by the fact 
this Ratepayer’s business has been an operating restaurant fw at least 6 ma; the Utility now dahs Ratsoaytr was 
“undercharged”. Ratepayar has added exact& zero addltiond chairs since the bushers was purchased in August of 2019. 
Further comparisons from other busirpcssr Owners, end Lsndkrck, reflect a per5pectlve that rate chaqes are arbittary, for 
instam: A local mutti-ttnant center, housing 11 septate businesses (including a hair salon) and a n s t s u m  with more chain 
than this Ratepayer, claims having been paving about $500 per month; recently raked to $so0 monthly. A nearby restaurant 
with 370 chsirs recently dosed; problems with the Sewer prayed an inevocaMe roie in the dosing. Another Property Owner (16 
year personal Mend) daim a buNding he owns is being dassified as an Mce Building-although a restaurant has occupied the 
spaa for at least four years. One local Rcotgurant Owner refused to discuss Sewer Ratas, not wanthg to became 8 %ifget?. 
Requests made to vtllrty Employees for a listing of the chairs of each resuluram behg servlettd by BMWUbcrty Utlllty, to 
document arbitrary billing practice% have been stonewalled and refused by BMSC employees under the auspicious of customer 
* m W t e l W .  

BMX charges ReskJentrSl Clasification Ratepayen approximmJy $60.00 month and households slmricad by Carefree Warber 
Company purchase an average of Sa612 galions of water per yeat according to the Company 
webrite. Ratepwr alleges R is unreasonable and impossible For BMX to prows more outflow than the amount of water 
purchased. 

Further: 

The cwt estimated for Sewer charges, for restaurants, based upon ttre puMished rates for surrounding munidpaNties, wrth equal 
water consumptkn of 29,253.25 gallom per month are as fdkmrs: 

0 Carefree: $808.27 (based upon the number of chairs counted by Uberty utllitles) 
0 Cave Creek: $102.75 ($45.00, plus $330 per Loo0 gallom over 10,000 gallons) 
0 Scott%&: $134.55 (9.60 per lo00 gallons) 
0 Phoenix: $l89.11(4.8352 K 39.11 per hundred arMe feet actual usage) 

Raepryar contacted the ACC and attendad medflPtlon and participated in at kast three (3) mdngs  wfth the utrlrty and 
requested an interim Agreement, based upon number of meals SLKVed to comply with the existing Tariff. While thc Utility 
empkrpes inkially agreed the rate was unreasonable and proposed basing the rate on maai count, they were apparently 
adulsed by their attorneys to not expiore this option. ACC staff clslms there is "nothing" they can do to resolve this problem. 

R is wparent the Restaurants in canfnre are being targatad and unresonably charged, in comparison to the other tastaursnta 
In tha! area. The Carefree Weter Company has agreed to provik water uragc to Liberty UtUitks/BMSC upon the requart ofthe 
oonurmer. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

2. Liberty UtiWes conerpondem dated January 8,2013, courtesy letter of rate increase 
2. Carefree Water Company report of monthly water usage (2 pages) for 20lO,ZOll, 2012 and 2013 
3. cawcreekpuMlshedsewwRatw 
4. City of Scotkdale Sewer Rates Scheduie 
5. Uty of Phoenix Sew* Wvke Charges 

1 



Appendix 66 C 99 



I 

l a  
~ 

I 

I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11  

12 

13 

14 

1s 
16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

f W S U O R 8  -IC 
m i a  

A ? . O U I I O U U o Q l ) W t ~  

ORIGINAL 

M THE MATTER OF TME FORMAL 
COMPLAINT AGAINST BLACK 
MOUNTAIN SEWER coRpoRAnohl 
FILED BY CAREFREE 34 mC. I OFFICE 
ON EASY STREET, MC. dbaVEMJES 
CAFE. 

2813 OCT 30 P 3 3b 

DOCKET NO: SW102361A-134359 

RESPONSE TO FORMAL 
COMPLAINT 

Arirona corporabon cc 
DOCKET 

OCT 8 0 201 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPOIUTION COMMISSION 

Liberty Utilities @lack Mountain Sewer) Corp. W a  Black Mountain sewcl 

Corparation ~ B M S C ”  or the “compaay”) hereby to the fonnal complaint filar 

by Vdnw cafe. in summary, the customer is being chatged the rate authorized by thc 
Commission in Oecision No. 71865 effactive September 1,2010. The customer does no’ 

C h h  8 mathamatiCd Gfiot OP other SOUl’CX Of OV&&WgC, Wfm, the CUStWldt 

complaint is really just an impermissible collatetal attack on the Commission’s approvec 

rates fix service by BMSC. The complaint should be dismissed 

In support of this mponse and request for W J r S a l ,  B W C  states 83 follows. 
First, Venues Caf4 has not e w e n c e d  a rate increase in 2013 as alleged. Rather 

the Compsny discovcrad in November 2012 W the cwtomcr wm being billed as BT 

office, and not as a mtaumt. In January 2013, a notice was mariled to the  custom^^ 

explaining that the monthly nates would be cmected and the customer would be billed Y 

a mtaumit. A second 1- was d f g d  io February 2013 mtiQing the custom that a 

chair count audit would occut prior to March IS, 2013. ‘Ibe customer w88 billed as a 

restaurant beginning April 2013. The Company made no effort to m w r  amwb that 

were under billed. 



3 I 
i 

I 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1i 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

26 

I 
I 

~ 

FEH?dEMOUI CMXO 
A M W U W r ) . C O I I m 6 W  

MW. 

Second, the rates omged by the Company for res- are based on thc n u m k  

of chairs in the Cstrbiishmmt. The Company conducted an audit to detummc thenumber 
of chain in Vcnues W$ in N o v m b  2012, and then again in March 2013, and will 

contiaue to do so CBCh quertex. Sincc the cwtomef was switched an oflbcc to a 

mtaum& the cbrsages have been based on the chair count. All restwants wcd by the 

COJnpany am cbatged h this m8ftlker per the Company's current Commbsion-approvcd 

taliff. 

Third, the customer's claims that tbe rates arc excessive, di- unjust 
and/or uarcssonable challenge the CommisJiotEgaamved rstes. Thc customer doles not 

and CapULot claim that the Company is not implementing the ratGs approved by the 

Commission. Decision No. 71865 is fbl md non*appdabIe. As a COBJO~UC~C~, the 

customer's challenge to the rates rtpproved by the Commission is an impcnaissiblc 

colhtml attack. See Ark. Rev. SfELf, $401252. 

Fourth, the relief custoroer seeb-mw rates or special rates OT some ather change 

in the ~gtes--c~t), aMi should only be &dmsed in arate case. Again, this follows -from 

71865. This customa, like dhcrs with dmifar ~ c e m s ,  is k c  to intervene in the next 
ratc CBBC and advance sucb concerns. The Company is requirad to file B rate c a ~ e  within 
12 mmtb of the clmm of b East b i d e r s  WastewaW T m a  Plant pursuant to 

Decision No. 7 1865. But the Cornhion a as a matter of law, c-e the rates fm 
restaumta or other customeft outside a rste ewe. See &ates v. Ark. Curp Cmm'n, 

118 Ariz. 531,534,578 P3d 612,615 (App. 1978). 

For these tb~~o1~8, the Formal Complaint brought by Venue's Cd6 should be 

dismhd, or, in the alternative, denied on its merits. 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

FBNNIUIII CUFC 
&PI-& c o r ~ . T B  

k o u r X  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITrED this 30th day of octobcr, 2013. 

FENNENORE CRAIG, P.C. /' 
ORIGINAL and thirtaen 13) #.pies $I 
this Ofthe 30th f-oh! day o October, wcrc fil 2013, with: 

Dockat control 
Commission 
Strcrrt 

Copy of the f~rcgoiag was hand deHvemd 
this 30th day of ootobcr; 2013, wi$l: 

uatc Stern, ALJ 
HeSring Division 
Arizona corgoration Commission 

phoenix, AZ 85007 
1200 w. W a S h i Q e  strcet 

Robin Mitchell, Esq, 
Lcpl Division 
Anuwa Cotporstion Capnanissian 
1200 w. WaddqtOn strrxt 
phoenix, AZ 85007 

3 



Appendix 66 D 93 



Titk IS, Cb. 9 Atizona Admi-atiw Code 
Department of Environmontal Quality - Water Pollution Control 

Kitchen waste, add 

men& if appropriate to the p~ject. 
Historical Note 

New Section wed by final rulemaking a! 7 A.A.R 235, efTective January 1,2001 (Supp. 00-4). Amended by final mlsmoking 
at I1 A.A.R. 4544, effwtire Nownber 12 2005 (05-31, 

ARTICLE 4. NITROGEN MANAGEMENT GENERAL 
PERMITS 

R18-941. lkfinitkwr 
In addition to the deflahbns established in A.R.S. 89 49-101 and 

A*le: 
1. 

2. 

49-201 and A.A.C. R18-9-101, the folbwing terms apply tD this 

substance containing nitrogen for the oommercial produc- 

3. 

“Application of ni-m f a t i l i r ”  means any we of a 

tion of a crop or plant. ThC commercial production of a 
4. 

crop or plant inc1w-h commercial sod f m  and n m r -  
its. 

“Cmw stomwater” m m s  stormwater that pomes in 
contnct with animals or animal wastes within a cMcen= 
m d  animal W n g  opemion. 
“Crop or plant nceda“ means the amount of water pnd 
nitrogen required to meet the physiological demands of a 
crop or plant to achievc a &fined yield. 
‘%rap or plant uptake” maw the momt of water and 
nitroga tit& can be pttysi6logical!y absorbed by the roots 

Supp. 05-3 Page 90 Sepmber 30.2005 



Appendix 66 E 33 



INDEX OF TABLES 

Tabk 1 . 
T8bk 2 
TrbJc 3 . 
Trbk 4 . 
Table 5 . 
Table 6 . 
Table 7 . 
Tabk 8. 
Table 9 . 
Tab& la 
Table 11 . 
Table 12 
Table l3 . 
Tabk 14. 

Table U . 
Tabk 16. 
Tab& 17 . 

A.blly-. ......................................... 8 

Fk*~octbsrc&nBwlounowrdktrprodio;fodMdtrrlboaw ............. 9 
M f p i r r m p p - y  . rrUi tatholedtptb ....................... 14 

UQahn abstwptioa arm rsq-u 
FmJxh @morptm arms dnrw#l raaprgc piu ......................... 23 

SOU amur8 clwrsl armmrion. rad paooLlion raw .......... 16 

............................... 22 

Mfpiraom tclkrdr rpqalrwwnrr ibf on-dcits dbpoul sy8tss~s ................. 32 
Mlpfrnom rarkcL nrqrrka3wmu br an-site d k p d  ryru~nrr hem can& ......... 33 
m p u b o a  of orr-sirc tmtawat W dblpaul m a b d ~  .nd Conditbm of use ..... 46 
Sqtjcmakaprltbr ........................................... 65 
hirrslomlricnl baphr ......................................... 68 
................................................... 69 

F r k b n k ~ ~ p u f l W h d P V C p l p r  ................................ 71 

.cabrrd paecastirf dbWwmus tot on4w applimtion ..................... 81 
~ ~ o f p d l r n r A ~ ~ w r r u s m r c n  ....................... 82 

klrkgcractargpQIfsIlpidelbasr ................................... 83 

TnotpartUarMhupcr .......................................... 74 



nmoPm- ,8SWAGE R O W  
(unit MIS) W-m-UII((w 
krpon(purpla3 ............................................................................. 4 
nponmmu.m~iplrlpily(ndpru) ................................................ 
ljtr(pnmn) ................................................................................. U 

I b m & a m 8 m ~ i r ~ Z ~ Z ~ r p l O o r 3 n r d . r g a r .  

~ ~ ( s o p m ~ ~ 8 )  ................................................................. 100 
muly pukr(laOpacblr0nrJ) .............................................................. 1#10 
Camp: Crrpaoros,olnmykrm-roi#s(aroprIpro) ..................................... 25 

w d & I k l l b I d l r c r 8 R d l b r a [ v m )  ........................... , . 5 0  

mydu.a#rl~(o l lprtpor)  ........................................... ' . . . . I S  
& w y ( c r p r )  ............................................................. 100.110 
i b r r o a y I r J r i L u , r w ~ ~ ( m m p r r l * a )  .................................. 10 
Torurrwclrrmbrtbup~avlliuroaor) ....................................... 3s 

QIwdlm maazrau*--(pra] ........................................................... 7 
w s l r ~ ( p m m )  ............................................................. 10 

ctubr: c a U n r y ( W s a b )  ......................................................... t00 

c m l r p r ~ D r w u r o a r p l c r ( r a l d u )  .......................................................... loa 
Dcntrrdlia(dulr) ........................................................................... 4Qu 
D g p l u w l ( p r ~ )  ....................................................................... 15 
Drrylap: BarJi.ldn#liPI:barr(nJdrn) ................................................ 100 

~LLclllllnqpIIIIwIdcloudlLItl(bou1I) .................................... $0 
r u r u v l l ( R I 1 1 1 # ) ( 2 ~ p I b d J w n )  .......................................... 100 

r r w L m ( p y * )  .............................................................. 35 

=o ................................................................. 

Couny(noace#caIlr*r) .................................................................... 3 

F-w. m4pcn(poll) ............................................................... U 

H@luBy Ihl Arm (mama slm arpvurr M l a p r m c o l l  * I  
Hap)ul@ld) ......................................................................... 

P 
l n s t i t Y t i g l Q h l m ~ ( p m o a )  .......................................................... 75-125 
t-rcrr*.rlr(.PLYI) .................................................................. roo 

-k lob i l r~Qrr ru i ry~kr rcw&y( rpar )  .................................................... so- 
lor*tll/pIadymmmlutyIlpw*) .................................................... 1fO-L 

Mad: *Il(hopL&&#ml(raaa) ............................................................ 1% 
uiu&bm(oooro) .............................................................. 1% 

OMCr(pM0) ............................................................................. 23 
PSBK wmrtr---Jar*rItIb.LmilEuebidcr) ........................................ a 

uHumrrMvtip~~........................,..................,*.....,.10 
PublkR.rm#l(#JLI) ....................................................................... 200 

-Rcrertm V d I i a k M  r w a c m r a r u r r ~ ( u h k m e ~  .......................................... 7s 
*ionurJr*ol.barp~... . .  ............................................ 100 

--Jrbob: brwo. ................................................................. %a0 
& y r c L a y H 4 ~ . p a m ( p l J p u )  .......................................... fl 
Dqaarcu l rku lo~a ' rbr r r (p lp l l ) . . .  .......................... L ....... ap 

-huctluag 

*Had Llrcl*.(fmm) ............................................................ .............................................................. Am(-) 

R ~ m ( u l )  ............................................................................. 30 
p r a e  .............................................................................. T 

xbyrWorrdurSlyrrlrarrnon@a@) ........................................ 15 
kcvircluI1#a(by) ......................................................................... 

- ~ ~ 4 ~ m . ( 4 & d m m r ) ( r r , ~ )  ................................................. 
slolu ............................................................................ 
-rod(- ....................................................................... 10 
r&.un: akJ.(ot9yx) ................................................. :....*.....,... s 

~ ( r r r ) p r r y d r )  ............................................................... s 

For structure0 ;lpb MIlrir not qw&aliy awIlLIooad in tbc 8bove pbls, trow mtes adhblr ttoar otbet 
urncrrrdbooLtmu~bIrc Uramqmbb. 

8 


